EFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT PANCHKULA

Case No. HERC/P. No. 01 of 2024

Date of Hearing : 22/04/2025 Date of Order : 23/04/2025

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition under Sections 43, 46 and 50 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 8 and 9 of the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission(Duty to supply electricity on request, power to recover expenditure incurred in providing supply and power to recover expenditure incurred in providing supply and power) Regulations, 2016 ("Duty to supply Regulations") and Regulation 16 of the HERC Electricity Supply Code Regulations, 2014 ("Supply Code") read with section 142 and 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Petitioner

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam, IP 3 & 4, Sector – 14, Panchkula

VERSUS

Respondent:

- 1. Mahesh Farms Pvt. Limited Ltd., Mahindra Towers, 2A, Bhikaji Cama Place 2nd Floor, South Delhi, New Delhi 110066.
- 2. TDI Welfare Association, Plot No. 35, Sector-29-II, HUDA, Panipat-132103

Present

On behalf of the Petitioner

Ms. Sonia Madan, Advocate

On behalf of the Respondent

Sh. Hemant Saini. Advocate for R-1

QUORUM

Shri Nand Lal Sharma, Chairman Shri Mukesh Garg, Member

INTERIM ORDER

- 1. The case was heard on 22/04/2025, as scheduled, in the court room of the Commission.
- 2. At the outset, Sh. Hemant Saini Counsel for the respondent-developer submitted that the matter is being taken up with Govt. of Haryana for creating adequate electrical infrastructure as per the approved electrification plan in phased manner as the present occupancy of the project is very low. He further requested to allow him some more time to submit additional documents on the case.
- 3. Ms. Sonia Madan counsel for the petitioner argued that there is no change in any circumstance in this case. The respondent cannot improvise the defence bringing new scenarios to the court. The respondents are bound to create electrical infrastructure as per approved electrification plan.
- 4. Acceding to request of the respondent-developer, the Commission allowed the respondent-developer to make any further submissions within two weeks with advance copy to petitioner as a last opportunity. Any submission have to be made with in prescribed time and no submissions will be accepted during next hearing.
- 5. The matter to come up for final arguments on 28/05/2025.

This order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 23/04/2025.

Date: 23/04/2025 (Mukesh Garg) (Nand Lal Sharma)
Place: Panchkula Member Chairman